
 

2025 – Comox Island Iron Small Boat - Overall 
 

June 15, 2025 ~ Event hosted by: Comox Valley Canoe Racing Club 

 
Overall 
Place Time Paddler Name(s) 

Boat 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Division 
Place Dist Bib  

1 1:01:48.6 Scott Borle, 
Kendra Kent 

OC2 Mixed Masters 40+ 1 of 2 Long 1426 Harrison OT 

2 1:02:23.5 Michael 
Bernemann, Alan 
Goto 

OC2 Men Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long 1359 NA 

3 1:05:05.7 Greg Du Preez Surfski 
Single 

Men Masters 40+ 1 of 1 Long 1279 Comox VCRC 

4 1:06:11.4 Remus Wyse-
Morris 

OC1 Men Open 1 of 2 Long 1384 Geronimo CC 

5 1:06:49.1 Robbie Magus V1 Men Masters 40+ 1 of 3 Long 96 FCRCC 

6 1:07:39.3 Peter 
Gumplinger, 
Silke Gumplinger 

Surfski 
Double 

Mixed Open 1 of 1 Long 172  

7 1:08:59.1 Leanne Stanley OC1 Women Masters 40+ 1 of 4 Long 1351 Comox VCRC 

8 1:09:17.8 Craig Mitchell Surfski 
Single 

Men Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long 1438  

9 1:10:11.0 Dustin Porter OC1 Men Masters 40+ 1 of 5 Long 1356  

10 1:10:12.8 Carl Tessmann OC1 Men Masters 40+ 2 of 5 Long 1357  

11 1:10:24.1 Douglas 
Drysdale, Dallas 
Ferarro 

OC2 Mixed Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long 733 Nanaimo Ocean 
PC 

12 1:11:09.3 Jaime Sharp, Rita 
Slanina 

OC2 Mixed Masters 40+ 2 of 2 Long 1216 Comox VCRC 

13 1:11:21.8 Corin Flood OC1 Men Masters 60+ 1 of 7 Long 1222  

14 1:11:27.2 Jacob Seward OC1 Men Junior U19 1 of 1 Long 1465 Geronimo CC 

15 1:11:39.0 Kelvin Humenny V1 Men Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long 33 Comox VCRC 

16 1:11:58.5 Samuel Siu OC1 Men Masters 40+ 3 of 5 Long 1313 Pacific Reach PC 

17 1:12:12.7 Desmond McCall OC1 Men Junior U16 1 of 1 Long 1316 Comox VCRC 

18 1:12:16.5 Brendan Curson V1 Men Masters 40+ 2 of 3 Long 10 FCRCC 

19 1:12:36.1 Roman 
Matieschyn 

OC1 Men Masters 70+ 1 of 1 Long 747 Fairway Gorge 
PC 

20 1:13:24.8 Doug Thomas OC1 Men Masters 50+ 1 of 4 Long 151 Pacific Reach PC 

21 1:13:51.0 Daniel Point OC1 Men Masters 40+ 4 of 5 Long 666 Lost Boyz CC 

22 1:14:04.8 Ru Wong OC1 Men Masters 60+ 2 of 7 Long 1405  

23 1:14:33.5 Vincent Fecteau OC1 Men Masters 50+ 2 of 4 Long 1071 Unaffiliated 

24 1:14:49.6 Melanie Conard V1 Women Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long 441 Latitude 48 PC 

25 1:14:56.0 Jim Underwood OC1 Men Masters 60+ 3 of 7 Long 1205 FCRCC 

26 1:15:10.7 Derek Bachman OC1 Men Masters 40+ 5 of 5 Long 1126 Fairway Gorge 
PC 

27 1:16:14.1 Mick Peatfield OC1 Men Masters 60+ 4 of 7 Long 1361 Pemberton CA 

28 1:16:32.6 Derek O'beirne OC1 Men Masters 60+ 5 of 7 Long 1406 Nanaimo Ocean 
PC 

29 1:16:56.6 Bruce Diemert OC1 Men Masters 60+ 6 of 7 Long 1115 FCRCC 

30 1:17:08.5 Isaac Dutka OC1 Men Open 2 of 2 Long 1463 Kelowna PC 

31 1:17:50.7 Sarah Dogherty OC1 Women Open 1 of 2 Long 1344 Comox VCRC 

32 1:19:05.2 Michelle White, 
Mary Jane 
Hudson 

OC2 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 2 Long 1114 Nanaimo Ocean 
PC 



 

33 1:19:08.0 Laurel Archer OC1 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 5 Long 1400 Comox VCRC 

34 1:19:30.9 Dana Britton OC1 Women Masters 50+ 1 of 3 Long 1425 Harrison OT 

35 1:19:34.5 Susan Shantz, 
Annie Boulding 

OC2 Women Masters 60+ 2 of 2 Long 1352 Comox VCRC 

36 1:19:50.5 Paul Kendall OC1 Men Masters 50+ 3 of 4 Long 711 Pacific Reach PC 

37 1:20:06.4 Lisa Toy OC1 Women Masters 40+ 2 of 4 Long 1133 FCRCC 

38 1:20:43.6 Line Robert, Lela 
Houghton 

OC2 Women Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long 1282 Comox VCRC 

39 1:20:50.8 John Lindsay OC1 Men Masters 60+ 7 of 7 Long 1428 Gibso ns PC 

40 1:21:11.1 Heather Taylor V1 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 1 Long 1129 Fairway Gorge 
PC 

41 1:22:29.9 Alison Morham Surfski 
Single 

Women Masters 60+ 1 of 1 Long 1402 Fairway Gorge 
PC 

42 1:22:33.7 Karen Clifford OC1 Women Masters 60+ 2 of 5 Long 1444 Fairway Gorge 
PC 

43 1:22:47.1 Kalvin Warbus V1 Men Masters 40+ 3 of 3 Long 1432 Lost Boyz CC 

44 1:23:07.6 Michele Genge OC1 Women Masters 60+ 3 of 5 Long 1041 Comox VCRC 

45 1:23:32.3 Darcy Graham OC1 Men Masters 50+ 4 of 4 Long 1358 None 

46 1:24:35.2 A'aliya Warbus OC1 Women Masters 40+ 3 of 4 Long 1353 Star Nation CC 

47 1:24:38.0 Sabine Arends OC1 Women Masters 50+ 2 of 3 Long 1354 Comox VCRC 

48 1:24:42.2 John Rodgers V1 Men Masters 70+ 1 of 2 Long 100 Calgary CC 

49 1:24:53.2 Ann Mohs V1 Women Masters 70+ 1 of 3 Long 1102 FCRCC 

50 1:26:07.0 Lorri Stewart OC1 Women Masters 60+ 4 of 5 Long 1280 FCRCC 

51 1:26:55.2 Terry Curtis V1 Men Masters 70+ 2 of 2 Long FAI 
4si 

Fairway Gorge 
PC 

52 1:28:48.1 Kat Town V1 Women Masters 70+ 2 of 3 Long 4 FCRCC 

53 1:30:14.6 Nancy Maclean OC1 Women Masters 50+ 3 of 3 Long 208 Harrison OT 

54 1:30:34.3 Yvonne Sharpe OC1 Women Masters 70+ 1 of 2 Long 1437 Fairway Gorge 
PC 

55 1:32:13.3 Lucy Hawa OC1 Women Masters 40+ 4 of 4 Long 1360 Comox VCRC 

56 1:33:12.0 Kaiya Lucente OC1 Women Open 2 of 2 Long 1380 Proud Marry CC 

57 1:33:20.6 Ellie Krahn OC1 Women Masters 60+ 5 of 5 Long 1435 Harrison OT 

58 1:35:24.0 Barb McColl V1 Women Masters 70+ 3 of 3 Long 1404 Latitude 48 PC 

99 DNF Nancy Harlock OC1 Women Masters 70+ 2 of 2 Long 211 Comox VCRC 

 

  



 

2025 – Comox Island Iron Small Boat - Division 
 

June 15, 2025 ~ Event hosted by: Comox Valley Canoe Racing Club 

 

Overall 
Place Time Paddler Name(s) 

Boat 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Division 
Place Dist Bib  

14 1:11:27.2 Jacob Seward OC1 Men Junior U19 1 of 1 Long 1465 Geronimo CC 

17 1:12:12.7 Desmond McCall OC1 Men Junior U16 1 of 1 Long 1316 Comox VCRC 

9 1:10:11.0 Dustin Porter OC1 Men Masters 40+ 1 of 5 Long 1356  

10 1:10:12.8 Carl Tessmann OC1 Men Masters 40+ 2 of 5 Long 1357  

16 1:11:58.5 Samuel Siu OC1 Men Masters 40+ 3 of 5 Long 1313 Pacific Reach PC 

21 1:13:51.0 Daniel Point OC1 Men Masters 40+ 4 of 5 Long 666 Lost Boyz CC 

26 1:15:10.7 Derek Bachman OC1 Men Masters 40+ 5 of 5 Long 1126 Fairway Gorge 
PC 

20 1:13:24.8 Doug Thomas OC1 Men Masters 50+ 1 of 4 Long 151 Pacific Reach PC 

23 1:14:33.5 Vincent Fecteau OC1 Men Masters 50+ 2 of 4 Long 1071 Unaffiliated 

36 1:19:50.5 Paul Kendall OC1 Men Masters 50+ 3 of 4 Long 711 Pacific Reach PC 

45 1:23:32.3 Darcy Graham OC1 Men Masters 50+ 4 of 4 Long 1358 None 

13 1:11:21.8 Corin Flood OC1 Men Masters 60+ 1 of 7 Long 1222  

22 1:14:04.8 Ru Wong OC1 Men Masters 60+ 2 of 7 Long 1405  

25 1:14:56.0 Jim Underwood OC1 Men Masters 60+ 3 of 7 Long 1205 FCRCC 

27 1:16:14.1 Mick Peatfield OC1 Men Masters 60+ 4 of 7 Long 1361 Pemberton CA 

28 1:16:32.6 Derek O'beirne OC1 Men Masters 60+ 5 of 7 Long 1406 Nanaimo Ocean 
PC 

29 1:16:56.6 Bruce Diemert OC1 Men Masters 60+ 6 of 7 Long 1115 FCRCC 

39 1:20:50.8 John Lindsay OC1 Men Masters 60+ 7 of 7 Long 1428 Gibso ns PC 

19 1:12:36.1 Roman 
Matieschyn 

OC1 Men Masters 70+ 1 of 1 Long 747 Fairway Gorge 
PC 

4 1:06:11.4 Remus Wyse-
Morris 

OC1 Men Open 1 of 2 Long 1384 Geronimo CC 

30 1:17:08.5 Isaac Dutka OC1 Men Open 2 of 2 Long 1463 Kelowna PC 

7 1:08:59.1 Leanne Stanley OC1 Women Masters 40+ 1 of 4 Long 1351 Comox VCRC 

37 1:20:06.4 Lisa Toy OC1 Women Masters 40+ 2 of 4 Long 1133 FCRCC 

46 1:24:35.2 A'aliya Warbus OC1 Women Masters 40+ 3 of 4 Long 1353 Star Nation CC 

55 1:32:13.3 Lucy Hawa OC1 Women Masters 40+ 4 of 4 Long 1360 Comox VCRC 

34 1:19:30.9 Dana Britton OC1 Women Masters 50+ 1 of 3 Long 1425 Harrison OT 

47 1:24:38.0 Sabine Arends OC1 Women Masters 50+ 2 of 3 Long 1354 Comox VCRC 

53 1:30:14.6 Nancy Maclean OC1 Women Masters 50+ 3 of 3 Long 208 Harrison OT 

33 1:19:08.0 Laurel Archer OC1 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 5 Long 1400 Comox VCRC 

42 1:22:33.7 Karen Clifford OC1 Women Masters 60+ 2 of 5 Long 1444 Fairway Gorge 
PC 

44 1:23:07.6 Michele Genge OC1 Women Masters 60+ 3 of 5 Long 1041 Comox VCRC 

50 1:26:07.0 Lorri Stewart OC1 Women Masters 60+ 4 of 5 Long 1280 FCRCC 

57 1:33:20.6 Ellie Krahn OC1 Women Masters 60+ 5 of 5 Long 1435 Harrison OT 

54 1:30:34.3 Yvonne Sharpe OC1 Women Masters 70+ 1 of 2 Long 1437 Fairway Gorge 
PC 

99 DNF Nancy Harlock OC1 Women Masters 70+ 2 of 2 Long 211 Comox VCRC 

31 1:17:50.7 Sarah Dogherty OC1 Women Open 1 of 2 Long 1344 Comox VCRC 

56 1:33:12.0 Kaiya Lucente OC1 Women Open 2 of 2 Long 1380 Proud Marry CC 

2 1:02:23.5 Michael 
Bernemann, Alan 
Goto 

OC2 Men Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long 1359 NA 



 

1 1:01:48.6 Scott Borle, 
Kendra Kent 

OC2 Mixed Masters 40+ 1 of 2 Long 1426 Harrison OT 

12 1:11:09.3 Jaime Sharp, Rita 
Slanina 

OC2 Mixed Masters 40+ 2 of 2 Long 1216 Comox VCRC 

11 1:10:24.1 Douglas 
Drysdale, Dallas 
Ferarro 

OC2 Mixed Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long 733 Nanaimo Ocean 
PC 

38 1:20:43.6 Line Robert, Lela 
Houghton 

OC2 Women Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long 1282 Comox VCRC 

32 1:19:05.2 Michelle White, 
Mary Jane 
Hudson 

OC2 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 2 Long 1114 Nanaimo Ocean 
PC 

35 1:19:34.5 Susan Shantz, 
Annie Boulding 

OC2 Women Masters 60+ 2 of 2 Long 1352 Comox VCRC 

3 1:05:05.7 Greg Du Preez Surfski 
Single 

Men Masters 40+ 1 of 1 Long 1279 Comox VCRC 

6 1:07:39.3 Peter 
Gumplinger, 
Silke Gumplinger 

Surfski 
Double 

Mixed Open 1 of 1 Long 172  

8 1:09:17.8 Craig Mitchell Surfski 
Single 

Men Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long 1438  

41 1:22:29.9 Alison Morham Surfski 
Single 

Women Masters 60+ 1 of 1 Long 1402 Fairway Gorge 
PC 

5 1:06:49.1 Robbie Magus V1 Men Masters 40+ 1 of 3 Long 96 FCRCC 

18 1:12:16.5 Brendan Curson V1 Men Masters 40+ 2 of 3 Long 10 FCRCC 

43 1:22:47.1 Kalvin Warbus V1 Men Masters 40+ 3 of 3 Long 1432 Lost Boyz CC 

15 1:11:39.0 Kelvin Humenny V1 Men Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long 33 Comox VCRC 

48 1:24:42.2 John Rodgers V1 Men Masters 70+ 1 of 2 Long 100 Calgary CC 

51 1:26:55.2 Terry Curtis V1 Men Masters 70+ 2 of 2 Long FAI 
4si 

Fairway Gorge 
PC 

24 1:14:49.6 Melanie Conard V1 Women Masters 50+ 1 of 1 Long 441 Latitude 48 PC 

40 1:21:11.1 Heather Taylor V1 Women Masters 60+ 1 of 1 Long 1129 Fairway Gorge 
PC 

49 1:24:53.2 Ann Mohs V1 Women Masters 70+ 1 of 3 Long 1102 FCRCC 

52 1:28:48.1 Kat Town V1 Women Masters 70+ 2 of 3 Long 4 FCRCC 

58 1:35:24.0 Barb McColl V1 Women Masters 70+ 3 of 3 Long 1404 Latitude 48 PC 

 


